
DRYING DEFECT OF OIL PALM LUMBER IN RELATION
TO TREE PORTION AND LAYER USING

QUICK DRYING TEST

MOHO SHAFIE BIN ANSAR

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the

Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences

Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2012



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Assalamualaikum w.b.t

Firstly, I would like to express my thanks to the Almighty for His g to

give me chance to finish this project paper. I also would like 0 exp my d

appreciation and sincere gratitude to my supervisor, Madam 00

binti Mohammad and Mr. Ahmad Fauzi bin Othman@Awang 0

and guidance throught the study. Sincere thanks are also du to

his guidance. Not to forget, Miss Farahlyah Bind Abd. Jam w 0

for this writing. To my beloved friends who in one way 0

invaluable support and encouragement towards the completion of this y. but

certainly not least, to my parents and family. Thank you all for everythin .

III



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENS
LIST OF TABLE
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF PLATES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1. 1 Introduction
1.2 Bacground Research
1.3 Problem Statement
1.4 Objective

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Industrial View

2.1.1 Timber Product Market
2.1.1.1 Wood Product Market
2.1.1.2 Sawn Timber
2.1.1.3 Export Performance

2.2 Oil Palm History
2.2.1 Anatomy of Oil Palm Trunk

2.2.1.1 General Characteristic
2.2.1.2 Anatomy
2.2.1.3 Cortex
2.2.1.4 Periphery
2.2.1.5 Central
2.2.1.6 Vascular Bundles
2.2.1.7 Parentchymatous Tissue
2.2.1.8 Fiber Dimension

2.2.2 Properties of Oil Palm Trunk
2.2.2.1 Moisture Content
2.2.2.2 Shrinkage
2.2.2.3 Density

2.2.3 Oil Palm Biomass
2.3 Lumber

2.3.1 Dimension of Lumber
2.3.2 Cutting Pattern

2.3.2.1 Life Sawing or Plain Sawing
2.3.2.2 Quarter Sawing

IV

P
Ii
iii
iv
ii

viii
ix

xi
ii

1
1
3
4
4

s
s
S
6
6
7
9
11
11
12
12
12
13
13
1
1
16
16
17
17
18
19
20
21
21
22



2.3.2.3 Polygon Cutting
2.4 Wood Drying

2.4.1 Natural Air Drying
2.4.2 Kiln Drying

2.5 Drying Defect

2.5.1 Rupture Of Wood Tissue
2.5.1.1 Surface Check
2.5.1.2 End Check and Split
2.5.1.3 Collapse
2.5.1.4 Honeycomb
2.5.1.5 Box Heart and Split
2.5.1.6 Checked Knots
2.5.1.7 Loose Knots

2.5.2 Warp
2.6 Stickers

2.6.1 Sticker Material
2.6.2 Sticker Size

2.6.2.1 Width
2.6.2.2 Thickness

CHAPTER 3 MATERIALS AND METHODS
3.1 Material
3.2 Material Selection
3.3 Experimental Design
3.4 Methods
3.5 Evaluation Procedure

3.5.1 Grading Standart
3.6 Drying Schedule Construction

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Log Recovery
4.2 Density
4.3 Moisture Content
4.4 Defect Result

4.4.1 Degree of Check
4.4.1 Degree of Honeycomb
4.4.1 Degree of Deformation

4.5 Data Analysis
4.5.1 Summary on Statistic Significance of ANOVA on Portion, Layer

and Interaction Between Portion and Layer.
4.5.2 Effect of Portion on Drying Defect
4.5.3 Effect of Layer on Drying Defect

4.6 Analysis of Drying Schedule

v

23
24
25
26
2
2
2
29
29
o

3
30
31

1
32
33
33
34
34

35
5

35
36
37

3
43
44
45
4
47
8

49
SO

50

51
52
52



DRYING DEFECT OF OIL PALM LUMBER IN RELATION TO TREE
PORTION AND LAYER USING QUICK DRYING TEST

ABSTRACT

MOHD SHAFIE BIN ANSAR

JANUARY 2012

Effort is being made to promote the use of Oil Palm residues, such as Empty Fruit
Bunches (EFB), Oil Palm Trunk (OPT) and Oil Palm Front (OPF). Based on a report
from the centre of Malaysian Energy in 2008, as much as 2,110 million ton fronds and
trunk are generated from replanting activities. Oil Palm residues are raw material that is
used for the production of pulp and paper, engineered panels, animal feed and furniture.
The Elaeis guineensis Jacq tree use in this study was taken from replanting age which is
25 years old. It is taken from Oil Palm plantation at Felda Jengka 25 Pahang. This
research conducted following the Quick Drying Test Method (QDT). The research
conducted in this study was use of a significant of OPW in a number of different
variable samplings, it was determined that, the L3 (outer) layer is fewer defect, followed
by L2 (middle) and Ll (inner) is most defected. So the drying process should be made
use of these finding.

Xl


	MOHO SHAFIE BIN ANSAR
	CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF PLATES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER l INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Introduction
	1.2 Background research
	1.3 Problem statement
	1.4 Objective

	CHAPTER 2 LITERETURE REVIEW
	2.1 Industrial View
	2.1.1 Timber Product Market
	2.1.1.1 Wood Product Industry
	2.1.1.2 Sawn Timber
	2.1.1.3 Export Performance


	2.2 Oil Palm History
	2.2.1 Anatomy of oil palm trunk
	2.2.1.1 General Characteristic
	2.2.1.2 Anatomy
	2.2.1.3 Cortex
	2.2.1.4 Periphery
	2.2.1.5 Central
	2.2.1.6 Vascular Bundles
	2.2.1.7 Parenchymatous Tissue
	2.2.1.8 Fiber dimension

	2.2.2 Properties of Oil Palm Trunk
	2.2.2.1 Moisture content
	2.2.2.2 Shrinkage
	2.2.2.3 Density

	2.2.3 Oil Palm Biomass

	2.3 Lumber
	2.3.1 Dimensional Of Lumber
	2.3.2 Cutting Pattern
	2.3.2.1 Life Sawing or Plain Sawing
	2.3.2.2 Quarter Sawing
	2.3.2.3 Polygon Cutting


	2.4 Wood Drying
	2.4.1 Natural Air Drying
	2.4.2 Kiln Drying

	2.5 Drying Defect
	2.5.1 Rupture of Wood Tissue
	2.5.1.2 End Check and Split
	2.5.1.3 Collapse
	2.5.1.4 Honeycomb
	2.5.1.6 Box Heart and Split
	2.5.1.7 Checked Knots
	2.5.1.8 Loose Knots

	2.5.2 Warp

	2.6 Stickers
	2.6.1 Sticker material
	2.6.2 Sticker size
	2.6.2.1 Width
	2.6.2.2 Thickness



	CHAPTER 3 MATERIALS AND METHODS
	3.1 Materials
	3.2 Material Selection
	3.3 Experimental Design
	3.4 Methods
	3.5 Evaluating Procedures
	3.5.1 Grading Standard

	3.6 Drying Schedule Construction

	CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Log recovery
	4.2 Density
	4.3 Moisture Content
	4.4 Defect Result
	4.4.1 Degree of Check
	4.4.2 Degree of Honeycomb
	4.4.3 Degree of Deformation

	4.5 Data analysis
	4.5.2 Effect of portion on drying defect
	4.5.3 Effect of layer on drying defect

	4.6 Analysis of Drying Schedule

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	5.1 Conclusion
	5.2 Recommendation

	BIBLIOGRAPHY
	APPENDICES
	CURRICULUM VITAE



