DRYING DEFECT OF OIL PALM LUMBER IN RELATION TO TREE PORTION AND LAYER USING QUICK DRYING TEST

MOHD SHAFIE BIN ANSAR

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2012

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Assalamualaikum w.b.t

Firstly, I would like to express my thanks to the Almighty for His blessing to give me chance to finish this project paper. I also would like to express my deepest appreciation and sincere gratitude to my supervisor, Madam Noorshashillawati Azura binti Mohammad and Mr. Ahmad Fauzi bin Othman@Awang for unfailing help, support and guidance throught the study. Sincere thanks are also due to Dr wan Mohd Nazri for his guidance. Not to forget, Miss Farahiyah Binti Abd. Jalil who willing to be my editor for this writing. To my beloved friends who in one way or another contributed invaluable support and encouragement towards the completion of this study. Last but certainly not least, to my parents and family. Thank you all for everything.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION ACKNOWLEDMENTS TABLE OF CONTENS LIST OF TABLE LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF PLATES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT ABSTRAK	Page ii iii iv vii viii ix x xi
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 Introduction	. 1
1.2 Bacground Research	3
1.3 Problem Statement	4
1.4 Objective	4
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	5 5 6 6 7 9
2.1 Industrial View	5
2.1.1 Timber Product Market	5
2.1.1.1 Wood Product Market 2.1.1.2 Sawn Timber	6
	0
2.1.1.3 Export Performance 2.2 Oil Palm History	9
2.2.1 Anatomy of Oil Palm Trunk	11
2.2.1.1 General Characteristic	11
2.2.1.2 Anatomy	12
2.2.1.3 Cortex	12
2.2.1.4 Periphery	12
2.2.1.5 Central	13
2.2.1.6 Vascular Bundles	13
2.2.1.7 Parentchymatous Tissue	14
2.2.1.8 Fiber Dimension	14
2.2.2 Properties of Oil Palm Trunk	16
2.2.2.1 Moisture Content	16
2.2.2.2 Shrinkage	17
2.2.2.3 Density	17
2.2.3 Oil Palm Biomass	18
2.3 Lumber	19
2.3.1 Dimension of Lumber	20
2.3.2 Cutting Pattern	21
2.3.2.1 Life Sawing or Plain Sawing	21
2.3.2.2 Quarter Sawing	22

2.3.2.3 Polygon Cutting	23
2.4 Wood Drying	24
2.4.1 Natural Air Drying	25
2.4.2 Kiln Drying	26
2.5 Drying Defect	28
2.5.1 Rupture Of Wood Tissue	28
2.5.1.1 Surface Check	28
2.5.1.2 End Check and Split	29
2.5.1.3 Collapse	29
2.5.1.4 Honeycomb	30
2.5.1.5 Box Heart and Split	30
2.5.1.6 Checked Knots	30
2.5.1.7 Loose Knots	31
2.5.2 Warp	31
2.6 Stickers	32
2.6.1 Sticker Material	33
2.6.2 Sticker Size	33
2.6.2.1 Width	34
2.6.2.2 Thickness	34
CHAPTER 3 MATERIALS AND METHODS	35
3.1 Material	35
3.2 Material Selection	35
3.3 Experimental Design	36
3.4 Methods	37
3.5 Evaluation Procedure	38
3.5.1 Grading Standart	39
3.6 Drying Schedule Construction	40
CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	43
4.1 Log Recovery	43
4.2 Density	44
4.3 Moisture Content	45
4.4 Defect Result	46
4.4.1 Degree of Check	47
4.4.1 Degree of Honeycomb	48
4.4.1 Degree of Deformation	49
4.5 Data Analysis	50
4.5.1 Summary on Statistic Significance of ANOVA on Portion, Layer and Interaction Between Portion and Layer.	50
4.5.2 Effect of Portion on Drying Defect	51
4.5.3 Effect of Layer on Drying Defect	52
4.6 Analysis of Drying Schedule	52

DRYING DEFECT OF OIL PALM LUMBER IN RELATION TO TREE PORTION AND LAYER USING QUICK DRYING TEST

ABSTRACT

MOHD SHAFIE BIN ANSAR

JANUARY 2012

Effort is being made to promote the use of Oil Palm residues, such as Empty Fruit Bunches (EFB), Oil Palm Trunk (OPT) and Oil Palm Front (OPF). Based on a report from the centre of Malaysian Energy in 2008, as much as 2,110 million ton fronds and trunk are generated from replanting activities. Oil Palm residues are raw material that is used for the production of pulp and paper, engineered panels, animal feed and furniture. The *Elaeis guineensis Jacq* tree use in this study was taken from replanting age which is 25 years old. It is taken from Oil Palm plantation at Felda Jengka 25 Pahang. This research conducted following the Quick Drying Test Method (QDT). The research conducted in this study was use of a significant of OPW in a number of different variable samplings, it was determined that, the L3 (outer) layer is fewer defect, followed by L2 (middle) and L1 (inner) is most defected. So the drying process should be made use of these finding.